Changes in fair value less cost to sell due to biological transformation   16,207
Capitalized production costs   18,901
Transferred to inventory upon harvest   (37,279)
Balance, December 31, 2023  $   5,334
Changes in fair value less cost to sell due to biological transformation   21,554
Capitalized production costs   14,394
Transferred to inventory upon harvest   (33,243)
Balance, September 30, 2024  $   8,039

Significant inputs and assumptions Range of inputs Sensitivity Effect on biological asset
balance

Selling price per gram $0.15–$1.11 dollars Increase/decrease $0.10/gram Increase/decrease $1,856

Average yield per plant 130 grams Increase/decrease 10% Increase/decrease $1,075

Post-harvest cost per gram $0.05 dollars Increase/decrease $0.01/gram Decrease/increase $186

As at September 30, 2024

Significant inputs and assumptions Range of inputs Sensitivity Effect on biological asset
balance

Selling price per gram $0.05–$0.95 dollars Increase/decrease $0.10/gram Increase/decrease $1,389

Average yield per plant 114 grams Increase/decrease 10% Increase/decrease $789

Post-harvest cost per gram $0.08 dollars Increase/decrease $0.01/gram Decrease/increase $139

As at December 31, 2023

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts
Unaudited

10

7.  Inventory
The following is a breakdown of inventory:

As at September 30, 2024, the Company recognized $25,602 (December 31, 2023 – $26,095) of
inventory on the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position, including $6,363 non-
cash income (December 31, 2023 – $2,175) relating to the fair value less cost to sell transferred to
inventory upon harvest. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, inventory
expensed to cost of sales was $17,259 (2023 – $19,094) and $49,085 (2023 – $49,144).

Depreciation capitalized into inventory during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024
was $1,486 (2023 – $1,631) and $4,348 (2023 – $5,261). Cost of sales for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2024 included $1,382 (2023 – $1,151) and $4,454 (2023 – $3,182) of
depreciation.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized a loss of $674
(2023 – $3,233) and $1,603 (2023 – $5,365) on cannabis inventory due to the costs capitalized
exceeding the net realizable value of the inventory.

8. Property, plant and equipment

As at
September 30, 2024

As at
December 31, 2023

Dried cannabis
   Work-in-process  $   6,943  $   9,045
   Finished goods 5,836 2,805
Cannabis oil

Work-in-process 2,610 3,312
Generation 2 derivative products

Work-in-process 146 230
Finished goods 2,616 2,652

Merchandise products 418 432
Packaging, hardware, consumables and ingredients 7,033 7,619
Total  $   25,602  $   26,095

Computers
and office
furniture

Leasehold
improvements Equipment Buildings Land Right-of-use

assets Total

Cost:
December 31, 2023 3,527$   21,571$   31,049$   124,804$   4,127$   20,349$   205,427$

Additions 50   -   675   134   -   1,541   2,400
Disposals -   -   (863)   (2,000)   -   -   (2,863)

September 30, 2024 3,577$   21,571$   30,861$   122,938$   4,127$   21,890$   204,964$

Accumulated depreciation:
December 31, 2023 2,780$   4,878$   12,627$   11,506$   27$   12,647$   44,465$

Depreciation 194   739   2,371   3,344   -   1,105   7,753
Disposals -   -   (352)   -   -   -   (352)

September 30, 2024 2,974$   5,617$   14,646$   14,850$   27$   13,752$   51,866$

Carrying amounts
September 30, 2024 603$   15,954$   16,215$   108,088$   4,100$   8,138$   153,098$

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts
Unaudited

11

8. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Property, plant and equipment additions for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 included a
$1,541 (2023 – $112) non-cash recognition of right-of-use asset. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2024, $1,141 of payments have been made towards equipment to be settled on deferred